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BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
TRENTON, NJ

Aida Camacho-Welch,
Secretary
NJ Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Ave.
3rd Floor, Suite 314
PC Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
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Direct Fax 877-259-7984
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BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
"[RENTON, NJ

Re: In the Matter of the Petition of New Jersey-American Water Company, Inc. for
Approval of Increased Tariff Rates and Charges for Water and Wastewater
Service, Change in Depreciation Rates and Other Tariff Provisions
BPU Docket No. WR17090985
OAL Docket No. PUC 14251-2017 S

Dear Secretary Camacho-Welch:

This firm represents the Petitioner, New Jersey-American Water Company ("NJAWC") in the
referenced matter. Enclosed please find an original and ten (10) copies of a Certification with
regard to NJAWC’s provisional rate increase pursuant to N.J.A.C. 14:1-5.12(f)4.

Also enclosed are two additional copies of the filing. Please stamp each of these as received,
and return them to our messenger.

Respectfully,

COZEN O’CONNOR, PC

IGM/kn
Enclosure
cc: Attached Service List (via email and hand delivery as noted by asterisk)

457 Haddonfield Road Suite 300 P.O. Box 5459 Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

856.910.5000 800.989.0499 856.910.5075 Fax cozen.com

Thomas McKay, III attorney responsible for New Jersey practice.
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SERVICE LIST MAY 2 4 2018

BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

Maria Moran
Division of Water
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Ave, 3rd FI., Suite 314
PO Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
maria.moran@bpu.nj.gov

BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
TRENTON, NJ

Michael Kammer
Division of Water
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Ave, 3rd FI., Suite 314
PO Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
mike.kammer@bpu.nj.gov

Matthew Koczur
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Ave, 3rd FI., Suite 314
PO Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
matthew.koczur@bpu, nj.gov

Son Lin Lai, Ph.D., CFA
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Ave, Suite 314
PO Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
son-lin.lai@bpu.nj.gov

William Agee
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Ave, 3rd FI., Suite 314
PO Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
william.agee@bpu, nj.gov

Mona Mosser
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Ave, 3rd FI., Suite 314
PO Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
mona.mosser@bpu.nj.gov

Magdy Mekhaeil
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Ave, 3rd FI., Suite 314
PO Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
magdy.mekhaeil@bpu.nj.gov

Kyle Felton
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Ave, 3rd FI., Suite 314
PO Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
kyle.felton@bpu.nj.gov

Anthony Visco
Customer Assistance
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Ave, 3rd FI., Suite 314
PO Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
anthony.visco@bpu, nj.gov

Justin Cederberg
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Ave, 3rd FI., Suite 314
PO Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
justin.cederberg@bpu.nj.gov

Megan C. Lupo
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Ave, 3rd FI., Suite 314
PO Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
Megan.lupo@bpu.nj.gov

Eric Hartsfield
Customer Assistance
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Ave, 3rd FI., Suite 314
PO Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
eric. hartsfield@bpu, nj .gov



DIVISION OF LAW

Alex Moreau, DAG
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street
P.O. Box 45029
Newark, NJ 07101
alex.moreau@dol.lps.state.nj.us

Veronica Beke, DAG
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street
P.O. Box 45029
Newark, NJ 07101
veronica, beke@dof.lps.state, nj.us

Emma Xiao, DAG
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street
P.O. Box 45029
Newark, NJ 07101
emma.xiao@dol.lps.state.nj.us

DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL

Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director *
Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street, 4t" F]oor
PO Box 003
Trenton, NJ 08625
sbrand@rpa.nj.gov

Christine Juarez, Esq.
Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor
PO Box 003
Trenton, NJ 08625
cjuarez@rpa.nj.gov

Brian O. Lipman, Litigation Manager
Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street, 4t~ Floor
PO Box 003
Trenton, NJ 08625
blipman@rpa.nj.gov

Patricia Krogman, DAG
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street
P.O. Box 45029
Newark, NJ 07101
patricia.krogman@dol.lps.state.nj.us

Andrew Kuntz, DAG
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street
P.O. Box 45029
Newark, NJ 07101
andrew.kuntz@dol.lps.state.ni.us

Jason Andersen
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street
P.O. Box 45029
Newark, NJ 07101
Jason.andersen@law. njoag.gov

Debra F. Robinson, Esq
Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor
PO Box 003
Trenton, NJ 08625
drobinso@rpa.nj.gov

Susan E. McClure, Esq.
Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor
PO Box 003
Trenton, NJ 08625
smcclure@rPa.nj.gov

Kathryn Hart, Legal Assistant
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor
PO Box 003
Trenton, NJ 08625
khart@rpa.nj.gov



Lisa Gurkas
Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor
PC Box 003
Trenton, NJ 08625
lgurkas@rpa.nj.gov

NEW JERSEY AMERICAN WATER

Robert J. Brabston, Esq.
New Jersey American Water
1025 Laurel Oak Road
Voorhees, NJ 08043
robert.brabston@amwater.com

John Tomac
New Jersey Amedcan Water
1025 Laurel Oak Road
Voorhees, NJ 08043
John.tomac@amwater.com

Ira G. Megdal, Esq.
Cozen O’Connor
457 Haddonfield Road
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002
imegdal@cozen.com

INTERVENOR

Jay L. Kooper
Vice President, General Counsel & Secretary
Middlesex Water Company
1500 Ronson Road
Iselin, NJ 08830
jkooper@middlesexwater.com

Bradford M. Stem, Esquire
Rothfelder Stern, LLC
22 Lakeview Hollow
Cherry Hill, NJ 08003
bstern@rothfelderstern.com

Suzana Duby, Esq.
New Jersey American Water
t67 John F. Kennedy Parkway
Short Hills, NJ 07078
suzana.duby@amwater.com

Dante DeStefano
New Jersey American Water
1025 Laurel Oak Road
Vcorhees, NJ 08043
dante.destefano@amwater.com

Christine Scares, Esq.
Cozen O’Connor
457 Haddonfield Road
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002
csoares@cozen.com

A. Bruce O’Connor
Vice President, Treasurer & Chief Financial
Officer
Middlesex Water Company
1500 Ronson Road
Iselin, NJ 08830
aboconno@middlesexwater.com

Martin C. Rothfelder, Esquire
Rothfelder Stern, LLC
407 Greenwood Ave., Unit #301
Trenton, NJ 08609
m rothfelder@rothfelderstern.com

Rich Preiss
Gabel Associates
417 Denison Street
Highland Park, NJ 08904
Richard.preiss@gabetassociates.com

Steve Gabel
Gabel Associates
417 Denison Street
Highland Park, NJ 08904
Steven.gabel@gabelassociates.com



Tina C. Lee
Star West Generation Management Co.
(Asset Manager for Coger} Technologies)
2100 Travis Street, Suite 650
Houston, TX 77002
tlee@starwestgen.com

John Hildabrant, President
Aqua New Jersey, Inc.
I0 Black Forest Road
Hamilton, NJ 08691
jhiIdabrant@aquaamerica.com

Anthony Zengaro, Chief Financial Officer
City of Elizabeth - City Hall
50 Winfield Scott Plaza
Elizabeth, NJ 07201
azengaro@elizabethnj.org

Joseph Pryor, P.E.
583 Edward Street
Phillipsburg, NJ 08865
jbp_pe@yahoo.com

CONSULTANTS

Bdan Kalcic
Excel Consulting
225 S. Meramec Avenue
Suite 720T
St. Louis, MO 63105
Excel.consulting@sbcglobal.net

Marion Griffing, Ph.D.
Senior Consultant
938 June Avenue
St. Paul, Minnesota 55102
mgriffing@pcmgregcon.com

David Peterson
Chesapeake Regulatory Consultants Inc.
10351 Southern Maryland Blvd.
Suite 202
Dunkirk, MD 20754-9500
Davep@chesapeake.net

James Garren
Snavely, King, Majoros & Associates, Inc.
P.O. Box 727
Millersville, MD 21108
jgarren@snavely-king, com

Stephen B. Genzer, Esquire
Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr
One Riverfront Plaza, Suite 1520
Newark, NJ 07102
Stephen.Genzer@saul.com

William R. Holzapfel, City Attorney
City of Elizabeth - City Hall
50 Winfield Scott Plaza
Elizabeth, NJ 07201
wholzapfel@etizabethnj.org

Bridget Anderson, Business Administrator
City of Elizabeth - City Hall
50 Winfield Scott Plaza
Elizabeth, NJ 07201
banderson@elizabethnj.org

Anthony R. Francioso, Esquire
Fornaro Francioso LLC
1540 Kuser Road, A-1
Hamilton, NJ 08619
afrancioso@fornarofrancioso.com

Robert Henkes
Henkes Consulting
7 Sunset Road
Old Greenwich, CT 06870
rhenkes@optonline, net

Howard J. Woods, Jr., P.E.
Howard J. Woods, Jr. & Associates LLC
49 Overhill Road
East Brunswick, NJ 08816
howard@howardwoods, com

Michael J. Majoros, Jr.
Snavely, King, Majoros & Associates, Inc.
P.O. Box 727
Millersville, MD 21108
m majoros@snavely-king.com



CERTIFICATION

RECEIVED
CASE MANAGEMENT

MAY 2 4 2018

BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 14:1-5.12(f)4, I, John S. Tomac, do hereby certify that: TRENTON, NJ

1. I am the Senior Director of Rates and Regulations of New Jersey-American

Water Company, Inc. ("NJAWC").

2. NJAWC served written notice of the intended provisional rate increase upon the

Board, the Director, Division of Rate Counsel, the Department of Law and Public Safety, Public

Utilities Section, the municipal clerk of each municipality where NJAWC renders service, the

clerk of the board of chosen freeholders of each county where NJAWC renders service, the

executive officer of each county where NJAWC renders service, all intervenors and participants

in the pending rate case, the Administrative Law Judge presiding over the rate case, and all

customers affected by the rate increase that NJAWC bills on a recurring basis within the time

required by N.J.A.C. 14:1-5.12(f)1.

3. NJAWC filed with the Board and served on the Director of the Division of Rate

Counsel a copy of its proposed tariff within the time required by N.J.A.C. 14:1-5.12(f)2.

4. NJAWC filed with the Board and served on the Director of the Division of Rate

Counsel a plan detailing the method for providing any refunds and interest owed to ratepayers,

to account for the potential that the Board’s final order in the subject rate case includes a

determination of over recovery by the utility within the time required by N.J.A.C. 14:1-5.12(f)3.

This Certification is being submitted in
facsimile form. The undersigned attorney,
Christine Soares, certifies that the affiant
acknowledged the genuineness of the
signature and that the Certification or a copy
with an original signature affixed will be filed

Christine Soares, Esquire

New Jersey-American Water Company, Inc.

By:. ~
John         Senior Director, Rates and
Regule

RECEIVED

BOARD OF pUEL;C L,,FiLITIES
TRENTON, NJ


